ICP DAS, ZT‐2024 Quick Star, Version 1.0.0   Page 1
Copyright © 2014 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
ZT‐2024
Quick Start
1 What’s in the Shipping Package?
The shipping package showed contain the following items:
2 Preparing the Device
1. Refer to Section 4. for details of how to configure the DIP switches of the

ZB PID
ZB Channel
Type Code
ON
Data Format
 Rotary Switch
 0
(Software Config.)
1 2 3 …… F Note
Address *Note 1 01 02 03 …… 0F
Node ID *Note 1 0x0001 0x0002 0x003 …… 0x000F
MSB =
0
 0 1 2 3 …… F
Address 10 11 12 13 …… 1F
Node ID 0x0010 0x0011 0x0012 0x013 …… 0x001F
MSB =
1
*Note 1：The “Address” and “Node ID” are defined via the %AANNTTCCFF command. In software
configuration mode, the DIP switches for “Address”, “Data Format” and “Type Code”
are ignored and can also be set via the %AANNTTCCFF and $AA7CiRrr commands.
ICP DAS, ZT‐2024 Quick Star, Version 1.0.0   Page 4
Copyright © 2014 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
 DIP Switch
Number Item Status Description
OFF Valid Address (Node ID) from 0x01 to 0x0F  1 Address MSB
ON Valid Address (Node ID) from 0x10 to 0x1F
OFF DCON Protocol 2 Protocol
ON Modbus RTU Protocol
OFF Disabled (DCON Protocol) 3 Checksum
ON Enabled (DCON Protocol)
OFF ZigBee Pan ID = 0x0000 4 ZB PID
ON ZigBee Pan ID = 0x0001
OFF ------ 5
ON 0x08
OFF ------ 6
ON 0x04
OFF ------ 7
ON 0x02
OFF ------ 8
ZB Channel
ON 0x01
OFF Engineering Units Format 9 Data Format
ON Hexadecimed Format
Switch
Position
Type
Code
Switch
Position
Type
Code
Switch
Position
Type
Code
0x00
0x01
0x02
0x03
0x04
0x05
0x05
0x05
ICP DAS, ZT‐2024 Quick Star, Version 1.0.0   Page 5
Copyright © 2014 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
5 Starting the ZT‐2000 I/O Device
As the ZigBee network is controlled by the ZigBee Coordinator, the
ZT-2550/ZT-2570 (ZigBee Coordinator) must be configured first. Refers to the